operations would have been for the six months ended June 30, 2008 or for the year ended December 31, 2007, had the acquisitions of the General Motors
Building on June 9, 2008 and the acquisitions of Two Grand Central Tower, 125 West 55th Street and 540 Madison Avenue on August 12, 2008 and August 13,
2008, each of which were completed through unconsolidated joint ventures in which the Company has a 60% interest, and the related assumption of mortgage
indebtedness, occurred on January 1, 2007, nor does it purport to present the future results of operations of the Company.

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2008

The
General Motors

Building

2 Grand Central,
125 West 55th &

540 Madison
Other

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenue

Rental:
Base rent   $ 562,466  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 562,466
Recoveries from tenants   98,732   —   —   —   98,732
Parking and other   33,818   —   —   —   33,818

Total rental revenue   695,016   —   —   —   695,016
Hotel revenue   16,232   —   —   —   16,232
Development and management services   11,937   —   —   3,258(B)   15,195
Interest and other   15,894   —   —   (5,738)(C)   10,156

Total revenue   739,079   —   —   (2,480)   736,599

Expenses
Real estate operating:

Rental   236,836   —   —   —   236,836
Hotel   12,346   —   —   —   12,346

General and administrative   37,055   —   —   —   37,055
Interest   132,403   —   —   10,400(D)   142,803
Depreciation and amortization   149,060   —   —   —   149,060
Net derivative losses   3,531   —   —   —   3,531
Losses from early extinguishments of debt   —   —   —   —   —

Total expenses   571,231   —   —   10,400   581,631

Income before minority interests in property partnerships, income from
unconsolidated joint ventures, minority interest in Operating Partnership and
gains on sales of real estate   167,848   —   —   (12,880)   154,968

Minority interests in property partnerships   (1,045)  —   —   —   (1,045)
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   2,897   3,277(A)   259(A)   —   6,433

Income before minority interest in Operating Partnership and gains on sales of real
estate   169,700   3,277   259   (12,880)   160,356

Minority interest in Operating Partnership   (27,044)  (476)(E)  (38)(E)  1,873(E)   (25,685)

Income available to common shareholders before gains on sales of real estate   $ 142,656  $ 2,801  $ 221  $ (11,007)  $ 134,671

Basic earnings per common share:
Income available to common shareholders before gains on sales of real

estate   $ 1.19   $ 1.13

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   119,644   119,644

Diluted earnings per common share:
Income available to common shareholders before gains on sales of real

estate   $ 1.18   $ 1.11

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding   121,168   121,168

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical
Year ended

December 31,
2007

The
General Motors

Building

2 Grand Central,
125 West 55th

& 540 Madison
Other

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue

Rental:
Base rent   $ 1,084,308  $ —   $ —   $ —   $1,084,308
Recoveries from tenants   184,929   —   —   —   184,929
Parking and other   64,982   —   —   —   64,982

Total rental revenue   1,334,219   —   —   —   1,334,219
Hotel revenue   37,811   —   —   —   37,811
Development and management services   20,553   —   —   6,162(B)   26,715
Interest and other   89,706   —   —   (25,500)(C)   64,206

Total revenue   1,482,289   —   —   (19,338)   1,462,951

Expenses
Real estate operating:

Rental   455,840   —   —   —   455,840
Hotel   27,765   —   —   —   27,765

General and administrative   69,882   —   —   —   69,882
Interest   285,887   —   —   31,338(D)   317,225
Depreciation and amortization   286,030   —   —   —   286,030
Net derivative losses   —   —   —   —   —
Losses from early extinguishments of debt   3,417   —   —   —   3,417

Total expenses   1,128,821   —   —   31,338   1,160,159

Income before minority interests in property partnerships, income from
unconsolidated joint ventures, minority interest in Operating Partnership,
gains on sales of real estate and discontinued operations   353,468   —   —   (50,676)   302,792

Minority interests in property partnerships   (84)  —   —   —   (84)
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   20,428   (2,517)(A)   (2,230)(A)   —   15,681

Income before minority interest in Operating Partnership, gains on sales of real
estate and discontinued operations   373,812   (2,517)   (2,230)   (50,676)   318,389

Minority interest in Operating Partnership   (64,916)  370(E)   327(E)   7,439(E)   (56,780)

Income available to common shareholders before gains on sales of real estate
and discontinued operations   $ 308,896  $ (2,147)  $ (1,903)  $ (43,237)  $ 261,609

Basic earnings per common share:
Income available to common shareholders before gain on sale of real

estate and discontinued operations   $ 2.60   $ 2.20

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   118,839   118,839

Diluted earnings per common share:
Income available to common shareholders before gain on sale of real

estate and discontinued operations   $ 2.56   $ 2.17

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding   120,780   120,780

[…]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Boston Properties, Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

(A) The following tables reflect the historical combined summarized statements of operations of the Company’s unconsolidated joint ventures (reflected in the

first column), which have been adjusted to reflect (1) the historical results of operations as reflected in the Statements of Revenue over Certain Operating
Expenses (the “Statement”) of the General Motors Building (which Statement was included in the Form 8-K/A of Boston Properties, Inc., which was filed
on August 12, 2008) and (2) the historical results of operations as reflected in the Combined Statements of Revenue over Certain Operating Expenses of
Two Grand Central Tower, 125 West 55th Street and 540 Madison Avenue, as adjusted for the impact of straight-line and “above-” and “below-market”
rental income, interest expense and depreciation and amortization for the year ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and the six months ended June 30,
2008 (unaudited).

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2008

The
General Motors

Building

2 Grand Central,
125 West 55th

& 540 Madison
Other

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Total revenue   $ 81,894  $ 100,683  $ 48,484  $ 61,138(1)  $292,199

Expenses
Operating   26,767   32,434   20,296   —   79,497
Interest   28,469   —   —   87,364(2)   115,833
Depreciation and amortization   26,229   —   —   86,042(3)   112,271
Losses from early extinguishments of debt   152   —   —   —   152

Total expenses   81,617   32,434   20,296   173,406   307,753

Net income (loss)   $ 277  $ 68,249  $ 28,188  $ (112,268)  $ (15,554)

Company share of net income (loss)   $ 1,082  $ 40,949  $ 16,913  $ (67,361)(4) $ (8,417)
Elimination of inter-entity interest on partner loan   1,815   —   —   13,035(5)   14,850

Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   $ 2,897  $ 40,949  $ 16,913  $ (54,326)  $ 6,433

Year Ended
December 31,

2007

The
General Motors

Building

2 Grand Central,
125 West 55th

& 540 Madison
Other

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Total revenue   $ 95,064  $ 212,793  $ 95,641  $ 148,756(1)  $552,254

Expenses
Operating   35,546   71,352   43,057   —   149,955
Interest   31,883   —   —   191,527(2)   223,410
Depreciation and amortization   21,386   —   —   208,665(3)   230,051
Losses from early extinguishments of debt   146   —   —   —   146

Total expenses   88,961   71,352   43,057   400,192   603,562

Income before gain on sale of real estate   6,103   141,441   52,584   (251,436)   (51,308)
Gain on sale of real estate   32,777   —   —   —   32,777

Net income (loss)   $ 38,880  $ 141,441  $ 52,584  $ (251,436)  $ (18,531)

Company share of net income (loss)   $ 20,428  $ 84,865  $ 31,550  $ (150,862)(4) $ (14,019)
Elimination of inter-entity interest on partner loan   —   —   —   29,700(5)   29,700

Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   $ 20,428  $ 84,865  $ 31,550  $ (121,162)  $ 15,681

 (1) Total revenue includes adjustments based on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2007 as follows (in thousands):

Period from January 1,
2008 through
June 8, 2008

Year ended
December 31,

2007
The General Motors Building:
Reversal of the historical straight-line rent adjustment   $ (4,199) $ (8,620)
Pro forma straight-line rent adjustment   3,648   9,689

Adjustment to the straight-line rent adjustment   $ (551) $ 1,069

Reversal of the historical amortization of “below-market” leases   $ (11,126) $ (25,824)

[…]

•  The assumed secured mortgage loan totaling $190.0 million, which bears interest at a fixed interest rate of 5.10% per annum and matures on

July 11, 2010. The interest expense has been reflected based on the fair value interest rate of 6.20% per annum;

125 West 55th Street:

•  The assumed secured mortgage loan totaling $200.0 million, which bears interest at a fixed interest rate of 5.75% per annum and matures on

March 1, 2010. The interest expense has been reflected based on the fair value interest rate of 6.07% per annum;

•  The assumed mezzanine loans aggregating $63.5 million, which bear interest at a fixed weighted-average interest rate of 7.81% per annum

and mature on March 1, 2010. The interest expense has been reflected based on the fair value interest rate of 10.82% per annum; and

540 Madison Avenue:

•  The two assumed secured mortgage loans aggregating $119.9 million, which bears interest at a fixed weighted-average interest rate of

5.20% per annum and mature on July 11, 2013. The interest expense has been reflected based on the fair value interest rate of 6.75% per
annum.

The pro forma interest expense associated with the assumed indebtedness related to Two Grand Central Tower, 125 West 55th Street and 540
Madison Avenue is as follows (in thousands):

Six months ended

June 30, 2008
Year ended

December 31, 2007
Secured mortgage loans   $ 15,716  $ 31,230
Mezzanine loans   3,413   6,759

Total   $ 19,129  $ 37,989

(3) Reflects the pro forma depreciation and amortization expense for the General Motors Building, Two Grand Central Tower, 125 West 55th Street and
540 Madison Avenue. Depreciation and amortization for the General Motors Building, Two Grand Central Tower, 125 West 55 th Street and 540
Madison Avenue is based on an allocation of the purchase prices at the date of acquisition, in accordance with SFAS No. 141. Depreciation and
amortization expense is computed over an estimated useful life of 40 years for the building and over the shorter of the useful life or the related lease
term (weighted-average of approximately 8.9 years for the General Motors Building and weighted-average of approximately 6.0 years for Two Grand